THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY

CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION [tem Number: V.b.1. J.3.
SCHOOL BOARD AGENDA EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TITLE SUBMITIED BY.

Amendment to the Cooperative Agreement Between the Dr. Laura Colo, Director, Title I

School Board of Santa Rosa County, Florida and the School
Board of Escambia County, Florida

PERIOD OF GRANT/CONTRACT/REQUEST FUNDING SOURCE PROJECT COORDINATOR AND DEPARTMENT
July 1, 2020 until termination | Title I, Part A Dr. Laura Colo, Director, Title I
AMOUNT OF FUNDING REQUEST - /s amount more, less or same as last year? TOTAL PROJECT - [s the amount more, less or same as last year?
{Explain differences at end of Purpose section if additional space is required,) N/A
N/A
PURPOSE

The purpose of this Amendment is to add language to the original Agreement, approved by the School Board on
September 19, 2017, that allows Escambia County and Santa Rosa County to mutually provide Title I services to eligible
private school students without charge unless the number of students served exceeds twenty-five (25) students. This
Amendment has been developed with input from the Title I Director in Santa Rosa County and provides mutual benefit
for both counties. The number of Title I private school students that cross county lines to be served is minimal and does

not warrant the formal reimbursement process outlined in the original Agreement.
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

For purposes of this Agreement, the district in which the student resides will be called the “Resident District”. The
district in which the student attends will be called the “Receiving District”. Private school students, parents, and teachers
will continue to be provided equitable services and all requirements of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act and
related regulations and guidance will be met by the Receiving District on behalf of the Resident District, in return for
compensation from the Resident District. Reimbursement between Escambia County and Santa Rosa County will not

take place unless more than twenty-five (25) students are served by either district.
PARTICIPATING SCHOOLS/AGENCIES

The School Board of Santa Rosa County, Florida
The School Board of Escambia County, Florida

ACTION REQUIRED

Board Approval

STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT— Include Pillar, Goal and Measurable Objective as outlined in the current Strategic Plan.

PILLAR: Quality
GOAL: GOAL Q.1: To increase rigor at all levels

MEASURABLE OBJECTIVE:

Q.1.2. Increase the percentage of students scoring proficient on statewide standardized assessments.

DIRECTOR DATE

OQO.LULQ_@ Cdﬂ) G- I -2020
ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT DATE DATE OF BOARD APPROV AL
. APPROVED
Steve Marcanio 06/01/2020  EsgaMBIA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD

Revised: June 2016 - jU N16B ;,:j

Retention: 5 years

MALCOLM THOMAS, SUPERINTENDENT
VERIFIED BY RECORDING SECRETARY



AMENDMENT TO THE
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA
AND
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, the parties having entered into an agreement approved by the BOARD on September 19,
2017; and

WHEREAS, present circumstances make it appropriate that the terms of said contract should be
amended.

THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the contract as follows:

In the section titled “Responsibilities of Receiving District,” amend item seven (7) to state “Invoice
the Resident District for services provided (exclusive of administrative costs) if the number of students
served exceeds twenty-five (25): or arrange for reciprocal services in equal monetary amount to private
school students for whom the roles of Receiving and Resident District are reversed.”

In the section titled “Responsibilities of Resident District,” amend item two (2) to state “Annually

reserve equitable funds for any verified eligible private school students by a Receiving District if
the number of students served exceeds twenty-five (25).”

(THIS SECTION INTENIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

SBSRC/SBEC Agreement Amendment Page 1 of 2
June 16, 2020



AMENDMENT TO THE
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA
AND
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be executed by their duly
authorized agents and to be effective July 1, 2020.

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY:
Clifton L. “Buddy” Hinote
Chair, School Board
ATTEST:
Tim Wyrosdick
Superintendent

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

S 2 5 3 ya

BY: 7&&&% ,
Patricia Hightower U
Chair, School Board

ATTEST: A{a{% 94\ NGo>—

Maléelm Thomas
Superintendent
“p/‘:f;;g 5;0 APPROVED FOR LEGAL CONTENT
ESCAMBIA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD FOR JUNE EB,QO'AGENDA
\UN 18 209 ' v
JUN 1 b 2020 { ;7‘7 /67 O
GENERAL COUNSEL
MALCOLM THOMAS, SUPERINTENDENT ESCAMBIA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD

VERIFIED BY RECORDING SECRETARY

SBSRC/SBEC Agreement Amendment Page 2 of 2
June 16, 2020



